

COPYRIGHT OFFICE
LIBRARY OF CONGRESS
Washington, D.C.

RECEIVED

DEC 6 2001

GENERAL COUNSEL
OF COPYRIGHT

In the Matter of)
)

Mechanical and Digital Phonorecord)
Delivery Compulsory License)
_____)

Docket No. RM 2000-7

**JOINT STATEMENT OF
THE RECORDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,
NATIONAL MUSIC PUBLISHERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.
AND THE HARRY FOX AGENCY, INC.**

The Recording Industry Association of America, Inc. ("RIAA"), the National Music Publishers' Association, Inc. ("NMPA") and The Harry Fox Agency, Inc. ("HFA"; and collectively with RIAA and NMPA, the "Parties") submit this joint statement to advise the Copyright Office of certain developments relevant to its Notice of Inquiry ("NOI") regarding the application of the mechanical compulsory license of 17 U.S.C. § 115 to certain digital music services.

Specifically, on October 9, 2001, the Parties announced an agreement among them concerning the mechanical licensing of musical works for new subscription services on the Internet (the "Agreement"). A copy of the Agreement is attached as Exhibit A. We briefly describe the Agreement and certain of its benefits below.

BACKGROUND

RIAA is the trade group that represents the U.S. recording industry. Its member record companies create, manufacture and/or distribute approximately 90% of all legitimate sound recordings produced and sold in the United States and comprise the most vibrant

national music industry in the world. They also have authorized the use of their recorded music in digital music services.

NMPA, founded in 1917, works to protect and advance the interests of the music publishing industry. With over 800 members, NMPA represents the most important and influential music publishing firms throughout the United States. HFA, the licensing affiliate of NMPA, provides an information source, clearing house and monitoring service for licensing musical copyrights, and acts as licensing agent for more than 27,000 music publisher-principals, who in turn represent the interests of more than 160,000 songwriters.

As contemplated by the Office's Notice of Initiation of Negotiation Period, 64 Fed. Reg. 38,861 (July 20, 1999), and the relevant statutory provisions, 17 U.S.C. §§ 115(c)(3)(B), (C), (F), the Parties have been negotiating terms and rates of royalty payments for digital phonorecord deliveries made under the mechanical compulsory license provisions of 17 U.S.C. § 115. Because of differences concerning certain legal and procedural questions implicated by the licensing of musical works for use in such services, it took some time for these negotiations to bear fruit. With these differences now resolved, the Parties have established a framework for licensing subscription services offering "On-Demand Streams" and/or "Limited Downloads," which will facilitate the immediate launch of licensed services that will offer consumers a broad array of musical works and diverse methods of electronic music delivery.

The Agreement itself will assist RIAA members in making music available to consumers through subscription services on a prompt and widespread basis. Moreover, it is HFA's intention to make licenses widely and directly available to any service that is willing to adopt this framework or to negotiate a mutually agreeable alternative. The Agreement also

aims at simplifying and expediting the mechanical rights licensing process. Whether a service obtains its licenses through an RIAA member or directly from HFA, the Agreement assures that an entity seeking to offer legitimate services will have the opportunity to obtain the appropriate licenses promptly and through procedures that are not burdensome. By resolving disagreements over the nature and scope of the licenses needed by services and providing a streamlined process for obtaining the necessary licenses, the Agreement also fosters competition in the nascent online music marketplace.

TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT

In the following paragraphs we describe in general terms certain key provisions of the Agreement.

What Type of Services Are Covered? The Agreement applies to subscription digital music services that include among their offerings “On-Demand Streams” and/or “Limited Downloads” (collectively, “Covered Services”). An “On-Demand Stream” is an on-demand, real-time transmission of a song to a consumer who requests that song using streaming technology, such as Real Audio or Windows Media Audio. A “Limited Download” is a download that can be played for a limited period of time or a limited number of plays. (Agt. §§ 1.1-1.4.)

Who Is Covered? Under the Agreement, a mechanical license pursuant to 17 U.S.C. § 115 for On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads made through Covered Services is available through HFA to all RIAA member companies and to any digital music service that is majority owned by one or more RIAA members. As provided by 17 U.S.C. § 115(c)(3)(A), the rights under a license extend to any Covered Service operated by the licensee and can be extended to any Covered Service authorized by the licensee to make On-Demand Streams and/or Limited Downloads of a licensed musical work. (Agt. Art. 1.) In addition, NMPA and

HFA have publicly stated that it is their policy to license not only RIAA members but also other digital music services that wish to negotiate comparable agreements. (See, e.g., *Music Publishers Support Landmark Accord with Record Industry For Launch of Internet Subscription Services* (November 27, 2001), available at http://www.nmpa.org/pr/internet_subscription.html.)

What Rights Are Included? A mechanical license obtained under the Agreement includes all reproduction and distribution rights for delivery of On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads through Covered Services. The Agreement confirms that a mechanical license for these services includes the right to make server copies, buffer copies and other related copies used in the operation of Covered Services. The Agreement also includes a royalty-free cross license for On-Demand Streams of promotional excerpts of sound recordings and musical works. A license does not include performance rights, which are licensable separately through performing rights organizations such as ASCAP, BMI and SESAC. (Agt. Art. 2.)

What Will Be the Licensing Process? The Agreement streamlines procedures for obtaining licenses through HFA. In particular, an electronic “bulk” licensing process should allow licensees to obtain large numbers of licenses very quickly. To facilitate the expeditious launch of services, licenses can be requested at once and will be retroactive to the date of request. Works will be licensed in their entirety. That means that if multiple publishers co-own the copyright in a particular song, HFA will license use of the song if it represents any one of them, with no need to obtain mechanical licenses for the same song from the other co-owners. The licensee, however, is required to pay directly to any co-owner not represented by HFA that co-owner’s share of the royalties. As always, the authority of HFA to license a

particular song on behalf of a music publisher is subject to the approval of the publisher.

HFA also will attempt to arrange licenses of songs where it does not represent any of the copyright owners, subject to such owner's authorization of HFA to conclude such licenses.

The Agreement is nonexclusive in every respect:

- Record companies and Internet music services are free to obtain compulsory licenses other than through HFA by serving notices of intention directly on copyright owners or filing them in the Copyright Office.
- While record companies may authorize Internet music services to distribute phonorecords of licensed musical works online, pursuant to Section 115(c)(3)(A) of the Copyright Act, Internet music services are also free to obtain licenses directly from HFA or individual music publishers. (Agt. Art. 3.)

Does the Agreement Establish a Royalty Rate? The Agreement does not include specific royalty rates for On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads made through Covered Services. The Parties have committed to negotiate those rates pursuant to 17 U.S.C.

§§ 115(c)(3)(B), (C) and (F), which provide that copyright owners and persons entitled to obtain a compulsory license "may negotiate and agree upon the terms and rates of royalty payments under [the compulsory license] . . . and may designate common agents to negotiate, agree to, pay or receive such royalty payments." We hope to submit such rates to the Office for adoption pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 251.63(b). If the negotiations are not successful the applicable rate shall be determined by a copyright arbitration royalty panel ("CARP"), pursuant to 17 U.S.C. §§ 115(c)(3)(D) and (F). (Agt. Art. 5.)

Pending the Establishment of a Royalty Rate, How Are Publishers Compensated?

RIAA has paid HFA a nonrefundable advance payment of \$1 million. If the statutory royalty rate is not set within two years, RIAA will pay HFA further advances of \$62,500 per month (subject to adjustment in certain circumstances and to the right of RIAA or particular members to opt out of the Agreement). The advances are recoupable and may be applied to

any amounts owed by any participating licensee under mechanical licenses issued by HFA for On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads made through Covered Services. (Agt. Art. 4.)

What Are the Accounting and Payment Procedures Under the Agreement? Licensees will account to HFA on a quarterly basis beginning with the issuance of a license. Upon the final determination of the applicable statutory royalty rates, licensees will pay for their past activities (to the extent not covered by the advance) and thereafter account and pay quarterly. Quarterly reports will include certain specified usage information and certain other information that may be requested by HFA. (Agt. Art. 6.)

What Are the Legal Issues Resolved by the Agreement? The Agreement confirms the Parties' mutual understanding of certain principles of current copyright law that provide the underpinnings for the licensing process contemplated by the Agreement. Specifically, it is agreed that (1) the process of making On-Demand Streams and of making Limited Downloads through Covered Services (from the making of server copies to the transmission and local storage of the stream or download), viewed in its entirety, involves the making and distribution of a "digital phonorecord delivery" or "DPD"; (2) a compulsory license is available under 17 U.S.C. § 115 for On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads made through Covered Services; and (3) radio-style and other non-interactive webcasting that would qualify for a statutory license under 17 U.S.C. § 114(d)(2) does not involve the making or distribution of a DPD, and thus does not require a mechanical license.¹ (Agt. § 8.1.)

¹ Because the Parties believed that record companies and music publishers and certain of their subsidiaries should not be able to benefit from the Agreement while challenging it in an adversarial proceeding, the Parties agreed not to advocate contrary positions in certain contexts.

BENEFITS OF THE AGREEMENT

The Parties believe that this Agreement is an important milestone in the development of the online music marketplace that will give consumers access to more and better online music options, sooner. The Agreement has many benefits:

- The Agreement will facilitate the immediate launch of licensed music services that will offer consumers a broad array of musical works and diverse methods of electronic music delivery. The Parties anticipate that On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads will take their place in the digital music marketplace alongside full downloads (for which compulsory licenses are already available at the current statutory mechanical rate). Music service providers may choose to offer some or all of these services to their subscribers. The Agreement assures that an entity seeking to offer legitimate services across this range of options will have the opportunity to obtain the appropriate licenses promptly and through procedures that are not burdensome.
- The Agreement will assist both record companies and Internet music services in launching subscription services on the Internet. The Agreement is nonexclusive, so Internet music services will have the option of obtaining licenses directly from HFA or individual publishers, or seeking authorization from record companies that take licenses under the Agreement.
- The Agreement resolves the Parties' differences over legal aspects of licensing musical works for certain online services. The Agreement will thus allow the Parties more productively to pursue negotiation of terms and rates of royalty payments.
- The Agreement confirms the parties' belief that the compulsory mechanical license provisions of the Copyright Act provide broad access to musical works for recording and distribution, including online distribution.
- It is clear that server copies will be licensed under the Agreement. Having ready access to licenses that include the right to make server copies will be particularly reassuring for companies seeking to launch services.
- The Agreement simplifies and expedites the process for licensing mechanical rights for Covered Services. Some newcomers to the music industry have complained about "complexity" in music rights licensing. The Agreement aims at simplifying and expediting the mechanical rights licensing process. It provides for electronic "bulk" licensing to allow companies to obtain mechanical licenses very quickly. The procedures will allow a potential licensee to request licenses for multiple titles at the same time. To facilitate the launch of services, licenses issued will be retroactive to the date of request. Moreover, for musical works owned by multiple copyright owners, HFA will issue a license if it represents any one of those owners, subject to the licensee paying the non-HFA co-owner its share of the royalties directly. As a further undertaking, HFA will also

attempt to arrange licenses for songs even when it does not represent any of the copyright owners, subject to its receiving authorization from the copyright owners to do so.

- By resolving disagreements over the nature and scope of the licenses needed by services and providing a streamlined process for obtaining the necessary licenses, the Agreement fosters competition in the nascent online music marketplace. NMPA and HFA have publicly stated that it is their policy to license not only RIAA members but also other digital music services that wish to negotiate comparable agreements, and NMPA and HFA recently announced that they have entered into such an agreement with Listen.com. This offer should make it easier for new services to enter the online music marketplace, thus promoting competition in that market.
- The Agreement provides a framework to establish fair royalty rates, thereby encouraging songwriting by providing for the payment of a fair royalty to songwriters for their creative efforts, while ensuring that services can launch and operate in the interim. Although the Agreement does not establish a royalty rate for On-Demand Streams or Limited Downloads, the parties have committed to engage in good faith negotiations to arrive at such a rate (or rates). If negotiations fail, an applicable rate (or rates) will be established by a CARP convened by the Copyright Office. In the interim, however, the Agreement allows licensees to launch their services now and pay the royalties due on a retroactive basis once rates are established.
- The Agreement represents the type of marketplace solution that Congress has urged to resolve these business and legal issues.

CONCLUSION

The Parties are excited about the opportunity that digital music services present as a new outlet for the distribution of music and are committed to promoting the expeditious launch of such services. The Parties hope that the Office finds this information about the Agreement helpful as it considers the issues raised in the NOI.

Dated: December 6, 2001

By: Steven R. Englund / by DUE
Steven R. Englund
ARNOLD & PORTER
1600 Tysons Boulevard
Suite 900
McLean, Virginia 22102
(703) 720-7000
(703) 720-7399 (fax)

*Counsel for the Recording Industry
Association of America, Inc.*

Of Counsel:

Cary H. Sherman
Steven M. Marks
RECORDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, INC.
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036

By: Carey R. Ramos / by DUE
Carey R. Ramos
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON
1285 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10019
(212) 373-3000
(212) 757-3990 (fax)
*Counsel for the National Music
Publishers' Association, Inc. and
The Harry Fox Agency, Inc.*

Of Counsel:

Charles J. Sanders
National Music Publishers' Association, Inc.
475 Park Avenue South
29th Floor
New York, New York 10016

Jacqueline Charlesworth
Senior Vice President and General Counsel
The Harry Fox Agency, Inc.
711 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017

Agreement

This agreement (the "Agreement"), dated as of October 5, 2001 ("Effective Date"), is made by and between the Recording Industry Association of America, Inc. ("RIAA"), on the one hand, and National Music Publishers' Association, Inc. ("NMPA") and The Harry Fox Agency, Inc. ("HFA"), on the other (all of the foregoing collectively referred to as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, record companies desire to offer to consumers, or authorize others to provide to consumers, certain digital music services that provide On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads (as defined below);

WHEREAS, music publishers desire to make their copyrighted musical works widely available to consumers by licensing such services;

WHEREAS, while the Parties have differed concerning certain legal and procedural questions implicated by the licensing of musical works for use in such services, record companies have always believed that musical work copyright owners should receive for the use of musical works in digital music services a fair royalty that reasonably reflects the value of the use of those works, irrespective of the particular rights of the copyright owner applicable to that use, and music publishers have always believed that their copyrighted works should be made available through such services for fair compensation;

WHEREAS, there has been litigation concerning the use of musical works in digital music services; the U.S. Copyright Office has issued a Notice of Inquiry whether to conduct a rulemaking concerning the legal status of On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads; the U.S. Copyright Office has issued a report pursuant to Section 104 of the Digital Millennium Copyright Act addressing certain issues relating to streaming; and certain record companies may prefer to make business decisions concerning the launch of Covered Services (as defined below) with greater assurance concerning the legal status of such services;

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to avoid the uncertainty and expense of litigation concerning the use of copyrighted musical works by Covered Services, and to provide assurance to record companies and others seeking to offer such services to consumers;

WHEREAS, Section 115(c)(3) of the U.S. Copyright Act authorizes voluntary negotiations for determining royalty rates and terms under the mechanical compulsory license; and

WHEREAS, in settlement of their differences and to facilitate the expeditious and widespread launch of digital music services, the Parties have reached this Agreement with respect to terms pursuant to which RIAA member record companies may obtain licenses to make and authorize On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads of musical works in Covered Services;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to 17 U.S.C. § 115(c)(3), and in consideration of the mutual promises contained in this Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the

adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. **Covered Services.** Any member of RIAA that seeks to use, or authorize the use of, a copyrighted musical work for which an HFA publisher-principal has the right to grant the rights that are the subject matter of this Agreement in connection with the operation of one or more Covered Services may obtain through HFA on behalf of such HFA publisher-principal a mechanical license ("License") to make On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads of the work through Covered Services, through to the end user, including by making server and related reproductions of the work used in the operation of Covered Services.

1.1. "Covered Service" means a service that offers (but the offerings of which are not necessarily limited to) On-Demand Streams and/or Limited Downloads of sound recordings of musical works from servers located within the United States (including the territories and possessions thereof), where the basic charge to users for the service is a recurring subscription fee (in contrast to the basic charge being a per-download, per-play or per-song fee), including any use of such a service on a limited basis without charge to users in order to promote the subscription service.

1.2. "On-Demand Stream" means an on-demand, real-time digital transmission of a sound recording of a single musical work to allow a user to listen to a particular sound recording chosen by the user at a time chosen by the user, using streaming technology, which may include but is not limited to Real Audio or Windows Media Audio, that is configured by the provider of the Covered Service in a manner designed so that such transmission will not result in a substantially complete reproduction of a sound recording being made on a local storage device (e.g., the hard drive of the user's computer or a portable device) so that such reproduction is available for listening other than at substantially the time of the transmission.

1.3. "Limited Download" means a digital transmission of a time-limited or other use-limited download of a sound recording of a single musical work to a local storage device (e.g., the hard drive of the user's computer or a portable device), using technology designed to cause the downloaded file to be available for listening only either (1) during a limited time (e.g., a time certain or a time tied to ongoing subscription payments) not to extend more than thirty (30) days beyond the expiration of the user's subscription, or (2) for a limited number of times not to exceed twelve (12) times after the expiration of the user's subscription.

1.4. Any member of RIAA that obtains a License hereunder is referred to herein as a "Participating RIAA Member." Any member of NMPA or HFA publisher-principal that grants a License and/or accepts a portion of an Advance Payment hereunder is referred to herein as a "Participating NMPA/HFA Publisher." The terms "Participating RIAA Member" and "Participating NMPA/HFA Publisher" are limited to such entities and their majority-owned subsidiaries.

1.5. Any digital music service that is majority owned by one or more RIAA members in the aggregate shall be entitled directly to obtain a License hereunder, and so shall be treated as a "member of RIAA" for purposes of Section 3.1. If such a service either obtains a License directly or is authorized under a License hereunder to make On-Demand Streams and/or

Limited Downloads through Covered Services, such service shall be treated as a "Participating RIAA Member" for all purposes of this Agreement.

2. Covered Deliveries.

2.1. A License with respect to a musical work includes all reproduction, distribution and DPD rights necessary for Covered Services to make On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads of that work, from the making of server reproductions to the transmission and local storage of the On-Demand Streams or Limited Downloads. A License does not extend to other transmissions made by a Covered Service or to activities not encompassed by a mechanical license, including, without limitation, print or display rights, merchandising rights, adaptation (derivative work) rights except as provided in Section 115(a)(2) of the Copyright Act, rights to synchronize musical works with visual images resulting in audiovisual works, or karaoke rights, all of which rights are specifically reserved. The Parties agree that server reproductions made under a License to transmit On-Demand Streams or Limited Downloads may be used to make transmissions other than On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads; provided that the foregoing is without prejudice to any applicable requirement, if any, that the Participating RIAA Member also obtain a license for such other transmissions made using such server reproductions. It is understood that this Agreement does not address or extend to any performance rights that may be implicated by the making of On-Demand Streams or Limited Downloads through Covered Services.

2.2. A License includes the right to make, and there shall be no separate payment or accounting for, On-Demand Streams of Promotional Excerpts (as defined below) of sound recordings of musical works licensed hereunder used for promotional purposes, provided that the applicable Participating RIAA Member shall be deemed likewise to authorize the relevant copyright owner or copyright owners of such musical work (or an organization of copyright owners designated by such copyright owners as their common agent) to make On-Demand Streams of Promotional Excerpts of that sound recording for the purpose of promoting that musical work without payment of any royalty. "Promotional Excerpt" is defined as a stream consisting of no more than thirty (30) seconds of playing time of the sound recording of a musical work, or in the case of sound recordings with a playing time of more than five minutes, a stream that is of no more than the lesser of ten percent (10%) or sixty (60) seconds of playing time of the sound recording of the musical work.

3. Licensing Process.

3.1. Commencing on the Effective Date, a member of RIAA may submit License requests in electronic form, either individually or batched, and either for On-Demand Streams and/or Limited Downloads alone or in combination with other configurations, substantially in accordance with Exhibit A. Promptly after the Effective Date, during the opt-out period described in Section 3.2, the Parties shall arrange discussions between appropriate personnel of HFA and of certain RIAA members concerning electronic licensing procedures, with the goal of refining and testing HFA's electronic licensing procedures so that they can be used readily for the issuance of mechanical licenses expeditiously following the completion of such opt-out period, and with the goal of enhancing such procedures so that they later can be used readily by RIAA members to request and obtain mechanical licenses for all configurations for which they

desire licenses in a single request. In addition, a member of RIAA may submit License requests by other means generally accepted by HFA, including but not limited to SirNet (for so long as it is available), HFA's new web-based licensing system (when it becomes available), and HFA's standard paper form (but only using paper forms for complex License requests (e.g., requests involving medleys or samples), in limited numbers during times when electronic licensing capabilities are unavailable, or at other times in numbers that are generally consistent with such RIAA member's past use of paper forms, and in any case in numbers that do not exceed what HFA can reasonably be expected to process under the circumstances). HFA may modify its license request and license forms from time to time, provided that it gives reasonable notice thereof to RIAA and Participating RIAA Members and such modifications do not unreasonably affect the ability of Participating RIAA Members to submit license requests and obtain licenses. License forms may be issued electronically or in paper form, but when a Licensee submits a License request in electronic form in accordance with this Section 3.1, HFA shall, promptly after processing the License request, return to such Licensee an electronic file substantially in accordance with Exhibit A, with (1) the addition of that information indicated in Exhibit A as being "output" fields, (2) the addition of information, other than individual publisher share information, to complete any blank optional fields in the request, to the extent that such information is available in HFA's databases and is matched to the request in the License issuance process, (3) the substitution of information concerning HFA publisher-principal names where such information in HFA's databases is different from that in the request, and (4) the aggregated share of Participating NMPA/HFA Publishers. If an RIAA member submits a License request in accordance with this Section 3.1 but the request contains insufficient information for HFA to find a match for the relevant work in its databases, HFA will work with such RIAA member to provide the information necessary to enable a License to be issued, and if such RIAA member resubmits such request with the necessary information and the License can be issued, the provisions of Section 3.4 shall apply from the date of the original request. The Parties acknowledge the importance to NMPA, HFA and music publishers of having License requests submitted promptly, and the importance to RIAA and record companies of having License forms issued promptly. The Parties shall cooperate in good faith to promote each of those goals.

3.2. The authority of HFA to license any individual musical work on behalf of its publisher-principals is subject to the approval of the relevant publisher-principal. HFA shall not require its publisher-principals to opt in to this Agreement either before or after commencing to issue Licenses, but HFA may establish an opt-out period before commencing to issue Licenses, provided that such period ends not later than six (6) weeks following the Effective Date. If an HFA publisher-principal at any time requests that HFA not issue Licenses on its behalf (either with respect to particular musical works or in general), HFA will honor that request; provided, however, that any such request shall not affect the validity or subsistence of a License issued prior to such request. During the opt-out period described in Section 3.2, HFA shall notify RIAA weekly of HFA publisher-principals that have notified HFA that they do not wish to make Licenses of their works available under this Agreement. Thereafter, through December 31, 2002, HFA shall notify RIAA quarterly of HFA publisher-principals that have notified HFA that they do not wish to make Licenses of their works available under this Agreement.

3.3. HFA shall issue mechanical licenses for DPD configurations (including but not limited to Licenses under this Agreement) with respect to a musical work in its entirety if one or more of its publisher-principals owns or controls a partial interest in such musical work, even if other co-owners of such musical work are not HFA publisher-principals, except that, pursuant

to Section 3.2, if all the HFA publisher-principals that own or control a partial interest in such work request that HFA not issue mechanical licenses on their behalf, HFA will not issue such licenses. In the case of a mechanical license issued as described in this Section 3.3, a Participating RIAA Member shall pay directly to each co-owner that is not an HFA publisher-principal (or such co-owner's authorized payee) such co-owner's share of the applicable royalty payments under Section 6.1.

3.4. License forms issued by HFA pursuant to this Agreement shall be retroactive to the date of the License request made by the Participating RIAA Member on or after the Effective Date in accordance with Section 3.1. To the extent that the Participating RIAA Member makes or authorizes On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads of musical works pending the processing by HFA of license forms in response to proper License requests submitted on or after the Effective Date in accordance with Section 3.1, NMPA and HFA shall not directly or indirectly file, encourage, aid, support, finance, contribute to, promote, or participate in any claim, suit, action or proceeding asserting that such activities are infringing.

3.5. Subject to Section 3.3, HFA shall also accept License requests to make On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads through Covered Services of musical works as to which no HFA publisher-principal has any ownership interest or control, in whole or in part, and for which a License is not otherwise available under this Agreement. In such a case, HFA shall use commercially reasonable efforts to secure the requested Licenses from the relevant non-HFA publisher-principals on the same terms as apply to HFA publisher-principals under this Agreement. (Non-HFA publisher-principals who grant Licenses through this arrangement shall be referred to as "Participating Independent Publishers".) In addition to any commission charged to the Participating Independent Publisher, HFA may charge the relevant Participating RIAA Member a one-time administrative fee of ninety-five dollars (\$95) for each publisher that agrees to become a Participating Independent Publisher (it being understood that no such administrative fee shall be payable for any subsequent Licenses issued on behalf of that Participating Independent Publisher to any Participating RIAA Member), unless the Participating Independent Publisher also authorizes HFA to grant mechanical licenses other than Licenses under this Agreement, in which case no such fee shall apply. The Advance Payment described in Article 4 may be applied to such administrative fee when payable by a Participating RIAA Member specified by RIAA, and HFA shall provide to RIAA or an independent accounting firm designated by RIAA sufficient information concerning liability for such administrative fee to allow reconciliation of the Advance Payments as described in Section 4.4. When HFA arranges Licenses from Participating Independent Publishers pursuant to this Section 3.5, HFA shall collect and distribute mechanical royalties to such Participating Independent Publisher (or other authorized payees) unless the Participating RIAA Member requests to make such payments directly.

3.6. It is understood that compilations of data supplied by HFA in electronic form pursuant to Section 3.1, except to the extent that they consist of data provided by the relevant Participating RIAA Member pursuant to Section 3.1, are proprietary in nature and shall not be used by the recipient Participating RIAA Member to engage in business activities in competition with HFA or for any purpose other than to request and administer licenses issued by HFA and/or other licenses such Participating RIAA Member acquires with respect to the same works or other works owned or controlled by the same copyright owners, and shall not be disclosed by the recipient Participating RIAA Member to any other party except insofar as it is reasonably

necessary to disclose specific data relating to particular works for the purpose of requesting or administering licenses issued by HFA and/or other licenses such Participating RIAA Member acquires with respect to the same works or other works owned or controlled by the same copyright owners.

3.7. Nothing in this Agreement, including but not limited to the availability of Licenses or the procedures for obtaining the same, shall preclude an RIAA member or digital music service from at any time serving or filing a notice of intention to obtain a compulsory license in accordance with applicable law or, other than in Article 8, imply that any notice of intention so served or filed is valid or invalid. Nothing in this Agreement shall preclude any digital music services from seeking, or HFA or any of its publisher-principals from granting, direct licenses to digital music services, including without limitation Covered Services, on whatever terms might be agreed upon between the relevant parties, and it is the intention of HFA to make such licenses widely available as described more fully in a press release to be issued by HFA. By taking Licenses pursuant to this Agreement, Participating RIAA Members will be able to facilitate on a prompt and widespread basis the availability of music over the Internet through Covered Services.

4. Advance Payment.

4.1. Within thirty (30) days after the Effective Date, RIAA, on behalf of Participating RIAA Members (including their licensees), shall pay to HFA a non-refundable advance royalty payment of one million dollars (\$1,000,000) in the aggregate ("Advance Payment"). If, by the second anniversary of the Effective Date, there has then been no final non-appealable determination of royalty rates for On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads through negotiation and/or a CARP proceeding, as the case may be, then, subject to Section 4.2, until such a determination, RIAA, on behalf of Participating RIAA Members (including their licensees), shall each month pay to HFA a supplementary Advance Payment of sixty-two thousand five-hundred dollars (\$62,500) in the aggregate.

4.2. Effective at the second anniversary of the Effective Date or any time thereafter, RIAA may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days advance written notice to NMPA and HFA. In the event RIAA does so, all Licenses previously issued under this Agreement shall terminate at the same time as this Agreement, without prejudice to the right of Participating RIAA Members thereafter to obtain new licenses under 17 U.S.C. § 115. Effective at the second anniversary of the Effective Date or any time thereafter, any Participating RIAA Member may opt out of this Agreement upon thirty (30) days advance written notice to each of the Parties. In the event a Participating RIAA Member does so, (1) the provisions of this Agreement thereafter shall not apply to such Participating RIAA Member except as provided in Article 7, and (2) all Licenses previously issued to such Participating RIAA Member under this Agreement shall terminate at such time, without prejudice to the right of such Participating RIAA Member thereafter to obtain new licenses under 17 U.S.C. § 115. In the case of termination by either RIAA or one or more Participating RIAA Members, (a) payments shall be due in accordance with Section 6.1 for activities under this Agreement prior to the termination of the relevant Licenses, (b) Advance Payments may be applied against such payments in accordance with Section 4.4, and (c) to the extent remaining, Advance Payments also may be applied to royalties due under new licenses for On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads made through Covered Services, which licenses are issued by HFA at least one year after the

relevant date of termination to the Participating RIAA Members whose Licenses were terminated. In addition, in the event a Participating RIAA Member that is one of the five "major record companies" (as that term is commonly understood, including any successors thereto and the subsidiaries thereof) so opts out of this Agreement, RIAA's monthly supplementary Advance Payments under Section 4.1 thereafter shall be reduced proportionately, based on the number of major record companies at such time (e.g., if there are then five major record companies and one opts out, RIAA's monthly supplementary Advance Payments shall be reduced by twenty percent (20%)). In addition to the foregoing, if there is a decision of the U.S. Copyright Office or a court, or any new legislation, inconsistent with Section 8.1, with the result that mechanical royalties are not required to be paid for some or all On-Demand Streams and/or Limited Downloads made through Covered Services, then the amount of RIAA's monthly supplementary Advance Payments under Section 4.1 shall be reduced to take into account such decision or legislation, based on actual usage under this Agreement to date, with the exact amount of such reduction to be agreed upon by the Parties promptly after such decision or legislation; provided that if any such decision is appealed and finally reversed on appeal, the amount of RIAA's monthly supplementary Advance Payments under Section 4.1 shall be restored, and RIAA shall promptly pay to HFA the total amount by which the supplementary Advance Payment was reduced in the interim.

4.3. HFA shall deposit Advance Payments into an interest-bearing bank account (with such interest being treated as part of the Advance Payment). HFA shall be free to distribute the initial and supplementary Advance Payments to HFA publisher-principals in accordance with a reasonable and nondiscriminatory methodology based on market share, actual usage or a per musical work payment (which methodology HFA shall provide to RIAA), as well as to any Participating Independent Publishers pursuant to Section 3.5. Except insofar as it is recouped pursuant to Sections 4.4 and/or 4.5, the Advance Payment shall be nonrefundable.

4.4. Upon the final non-appealable determination of royalty rates for On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads through negotiation and/or a CARP proceeding, as the case may be, the total amount of Advance Payments (including interest) shall be applied against undisputed amounts owed to HFA on behalf of its publisher-principals and Participating Independent Publishers by Participating RIAA Members under this Agreement. Such Advance Payments shall be applied to the accounts of individual Participating RIAA Members as specified by RIAA, or an independent accounting firm designated by RIAA, by written notice to HFA within 45 days after the date of such final non-appealable determination of royalty rates. If the Advance Payments are not fully recouped at such time, any remainder of the Advance Payments thereafter shall be applied against all undisputed amounts owed to HFA on behalf of its publisher-principals and Participating Independent Publishers by Participating RIAA Members identified by RIAA, under mechanical licenses issued by HFA for On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads made through Covered Services (including but not limited to Licenses under this Agreement), until such amount is fully recouped, unless RIAA notifies HFA of a different allocation of the Advance Payments among the accounts of Participating RIAA Members from time to time. HFA shall provide to RIAA or an independent accounting firm designated by RIAA sufficient accounting information to allow payments between RIAA and Participating RIAA Members, or vice versa, as necessary for each Participating RIAA Member ultimately to have paid to RIAA a net amount equal to that portion of the Advance Payments recouped by royalties actually owed by such Participating RIAA Member hereunder.

4.5. At the request of HFA, with RIAA's written consent, which consent shall not be withheld unreasonably, Advance Payments may be applied to other undisputed amounts (*e.g.*, other mechanical royalties) owed by Participating RIAA Members to HFA on behalf of its publisher-principals.

5. Royalty. The royalty rate payable under a License shall be determined through negotiation and/or a CARP proceeding. The applicable rate will be structured as determined through negotiation or by the CARP, and may comprise separate royalty rate components for distinct uses of the musical work authorized by the License. The Parties shall meet to negotiate royalty rates in good faith, with the goal of concluding such negotiations promptly after the launch of Covered Services, and if an agreement is reached, jointly petition the U.S. Copyright Office for its adoption pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 251.63(b). NMPA reserves its right to seek interest as a part of such royalty rate determination. RIAA reserves its right to seek to have such royalty rate determination reflect any payments under foreign copyrights in the case where On-Demand Streams or Limited Downloads are transmitted to users outside of the United States. Whether royalty rates are determined by negotiation or a CARP, and regardless of how royalty rate categories may be denominated, the Parties shall seek a determination of royalty rates such that it is clear which royalty rates are applicable to each of On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads.

6. Accounting and Payment.

6.1. Beginning with the issuance of a License, a Participating RIAA Member will be required to account to HFA on a quarterly basis for activity under such License, 45 days after the close of each quarter, providing information comparable to that presently provided for physical products, and specifically including the number of On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads of each work made during such quarter. Without limitation, quarterly reports shall include a breakdown of On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads made by Covered Services under Licenses in the applicable quarter, by musical work and delivery method code (indicating On Demand-Streams and/or Limited Downloads), and including ISRC number if available, catalog number if available and HFA license number if available (in the same manner indicated by the Participating RIAA Member in its License request), and shall identify the specific Covered Services in which such On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads were made. Each Participating RIAA Member shall preserve all usage and financial data that reasonably should be expected to be relevant, upon the determination of royalty rates, to the calculation of royalties hereunder and use commercially reasonable efforts to require that each Covered Service it has authorized hereunder to make On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads does the same. Subject to Article 4 and Section 3.3, upon the final non-appealable determination of royalty rates for On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads through negotiation and/or a CARP proceeding, each Participating RIAA Member shall make the applicable payment for all previous quarters then completed, from the launch of the applicable Covered Services to date, within 45 days, to be accompanied by a cumulative statement setting forth and aggregating the information provided in the previous quarterly reports supplied under this Agreement. Thereafter, on a quarterly basis, 45 days after the close of each quarter, each Participating RIAA Member shall account to HFA for activities and/or revenues realized on such activities during such quarter as determined through negotiation and/or by regulation, providing such information as is required by regulation, a CARP, and/or a negotiated rate agreement, and, subject to Article 4 and Section

3.3, pay royalties at the applicable rate. Notwithstanding the foregoing, NMPA reserves its right to seek more frequent access, including without limitation real-time access, to usage information.

6.2. At the request of HFA, a Participating RIAA Member shall accompany its quarterly reports with any available data in addition to that described in Section 6.1 concerning the numbers of On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads made through Covered Services operated or authorized by such Participating RIAA Member (but not any personally identifying information), which data is regularly gathered or compiled by such Participating RIAA Member or provided to such Participating RIAA Member by its licensees with the right to disclose such data to HFA hereunder; provided that a Participating RIAA Member may provide any such data to HFA in whatever form it is available to such Participating RIAA Member in the ordinary course of its business and subject to any applicable confidentiality and other contractual use restrictions; and provided further that, before making any such request, HFA shall review with the Participating RIAA Member the types of such data the Participating RIAA Member has and can disclose to HFA, and the form in which such data is available, and HFA shall not request, and Participating RIAA Members shall not be required to provide, data that (given the volume and form of such data, the degree to which such data is reflected in quarterly reports, the data processing capabilities of HFA and the Participating RIAA Member, HFA's intentions to use such information, and other relevant factors) would not be commercially reasonable to provide. In addition, to the extent such information is available to a Participating RIAA Member and can be disclosed to HFA hereunder, at the request of HFA, a Participating RIAA Member shall accompany its quarterly reports with the total number of subscribers to and total number of subscriber months for each Covered Service operated or authorized by such Participating RIAA Member during the reporting period; provided that any such information relating to a Covered Service operated by a Participating RIAA Member shall be subject to an appropriate confidentiality restriction, and any such information provided to a Participating RIAA Member by a third party shall be subject to any applicable confidentiality and other contractual use restrictions. Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent that information requested by HFA under this Section 6.2 is subject to existing, proposed or future confidentiality restrictions that would preclude its disclosure to HFA, the relevant Participating RIAA Member shall in good faith seek the consent of the party that is the source of such information to disclose such information to HFA, subject to appropriate confidentiality restrictions.

7. Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and, subject to Sections 4.2 and 8.5, continue until the final non-appealable determination of royalty rates for each of On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads through negotiation and/or a CARP proceeding. New Licenses shall continue to be issued pursuant to this Agreement for the duration of such term. Thereafter, RIAA member companies may request, and HFA shall issue, mechanical licenses covering On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads at the applicable royalty rates in accordance with its customary practices for the issuance of licenses where there is an applicable statutory rate, which the Parties currently understand to include the means of application described in Section 3.1. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Licenses once issued under this arrangement shall remain in effect unless terminated for default in respect to payment (once royalty rates are determined) or accounting (either before or after royalty rates are determined) pursuant to 17 U.S.C. § 115(c)(6) (or other applicable provision of law, if any), it being understood that a License may not be terminated for such a default where the default is remedied as provided in 17 U.S.C. § 115(c)(6). In addition, the provisions of Sections 3.6, 4.2, 4.4 and

4.5, and of Articles 6 and 7, shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement or any License under this Agreement.

8. Legal Framework for Agreement.

8.1. Subject to the other provisions of this Article 8, in order to settle issues in dispute and avoid litigation, provide assurance to record companies seeking to launch digital music services and enable HFA's issuance of license forms for Covered Services hereunder:

(a) The Parties agree that under current law the process of making On-Demand Streams through Covered Services (from the making of server reproductions to the transmission and local storage of the stream), viewed in its entirety, involves the making and distribution of a DPD, and further agree that such process in its entirety (i.e., inclusive of any server reproductions and any temporary or cached reproductions through to the transmission recipient of the On-Demand Stream) is subject to the compulsory licensing provisions of Section 115 of the Copyright Act. The Parties further agree that under current law the process of making streams that would qualify for a statutory license under Section 114(d)(2) of the Copyright Act does not involve the making or distribution of a DPD, and thus does not require a mechanical license. The foregoing does not express or imply any agreement that, and shall not be used to support any argument that, the process of making On-Demand Streams other than through Covered Services, or the process of making streams that would not qualify for a statutory license under Section 114(d)(2) of the Copyright Act (including, without limitation, because such streams are part of an "interactive service" (as that term is defined in Section 114(j)(7)) or exceed the "sound recording performance complement" (as that term is defined in Section 114(j)(13)) does or does not involve the making and distribution of a DPD, and the Parties expressly reserve all their rights with respect to that issue.

(b) The Parties agree that under current law the process of making Limited Downloads through Covered Services (from the making of server reproductions to the transmission and local storage of the Limited Download), viewed in its entirety, involves the making and distribution of a DPD, and further agree that such process in its entirety (i.e., inclusive of any server reproductions and any temporary or cached reproductions through to the transmission recipient of the Limited Download) is subject to the compulsory licensing provisions of Section 115 of the Copyright Act.

(c) The Parties agree that under current law a compulsory license to make On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads through Covered Services (from the making of server reproductions to the transmission and local storage of the On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads) is available under Section 115 of the Copyright Act.

8.2. Subject to Sections 8.3 and 8.5, for the term of this Agreement, no Party, no Participating RIAA Member and no Participating NMPA/HFA Publisher shall take a position contrary to or inconsistent with Section 8.1, or lend support or resources, financial or otherwise, to any other person or entity taking a contrary or inconsistent position, before the Copyright Office, a CARP, a court or any other government office or tribunal. Thereafter, no Party, no Participating RIAA Member and no Participating NMPA/HFA Publisher shall commence or lend support to any action in court to challenge the validity of the rates determined pursuant to

Article 5 on the ground that On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads do not involve the making or distribution of DPDs. It is understood that, for purposes of this Section 8.2, a Participating RIAA Member or Participating NMPA/HFA Publisher shall not be deemed to lend financial support or resources to affiliated entities merely through intra-enterprise financial arrangements in the ordinary course of business.

8.3. Notwithstanding Sections 8.1 and 8.2, the Parties, Participating RIAA Members and Participating NMPA/HFA Publishers may at any time (1) raise and litigate (including, without limitation, before a CARP) the economic value of, and the appropriate royalty rates to be applied to, On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads; (2) take or support any position they choose with respect to sound recordings (as distinguished from any musical works embodied therein) and the rights therein, including, without limitation, rights under Sections 106 and 114 of the Copyright Act, and (3) make or lend support to any arguments they choose to prosecute, or defend or counterclaim against, an infringement claim relating to activities before the Effective Date. Notwithstanding Sections 8.1 and 8.2, RIAA and Participating RIAA Members may at any time make or lend support to any arguments they choose to defend or counterclaim against an infringement claim relating to activities on or after the Effective Date, in the event that a License with respect to the relevant works is not available hereunder (it being understood that, subject to Section 8.4, NMPA, HFA and Participating NMPA/HFA Publishers may participate in the litigation of any such claim, so long as their doing so is consistent with Sections 8.1 and 8.2). The Parties agree that they will act in good faith not to induce, promote or encourage the litigation of an infringement claim relating to activities as described in the immediately preceding sentence.

8.4. To the extent that an action being litigated by RIAA and/or a Participating RIAA Member, other than that pending case in the Southern District of New York captioned *Rodgers & Hammerstein Organization v. UMG Recordings, Inc.*, involves the question of the validity of a notice of intention to obtain a compulsory license as described in Section 8.1(c) for a musical work for which a License is not available under this Agreement, neither NMPA nor HFA shall participate in or lend support to such action. The Parties agree that they will act in good faith not to induce, promote or encourage litigation concerning the validity of a notice of intention to obtain a compulsory license as described in Section 8.1(c).

8.5. To the extent that a final, non-appealable decision of the Copyright Office or a court, or any new legislation, is inconsistent with Section 8.1, this Agreement shall be inapplicable to the extent of the inconsistency as of the date thereof, but subject to Article 4, Participating RIAA Members shall not be entitled to a refund of any monies paid prior to such date.

8.6. This Agreement is entered into in settlement and compromise of certain disputes among the Parties and to clarify certain aspects of the licensing of On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads. Nothing in this Article 8 shall be used by, or be enforceable by, a third party not a Party to this Agreement, other than a Participating RIAA Member or Participating NMPA/HFA Publisher, in any manner or in any context, including without limitation in any legal proceeding. This Agreement does not give rise to any third-party beneficiary rights in any party other than Participating RIAA Members and Participating NMPA/HFA Publishers. The agreements set forth in this Article 8 and the course of dealing hereunder shall be inadmissible, and shall not be used to support any argument of law, in any litigation or arbitration relating to

(1) activities before the Effective Date or (2) activities other than making and distributing On-Demand Streams and Limited Downloads through Covered Services, except making streams that would qualify for a statutory license under Section 114(d)(2) of the Copyright Act.

9. Copyright Office Proceedings.

9.1. RIAA and NMPA promptly shall file in the Copyright Office, in the Mechanical and Digital Phonorecord Delivery Compulsory License rulemaking proceeding (docket number 2000-7) (the "Proceeding"), an appropriate mutually agreeable document (the "Joint Statement") signed by representatives of both RIAA and NMPA and (1) explaining that they have entered into this Agreement to resolve certain differences between them and enable the expeditious launch of subscription music services; and (2) describing the material terms of this Agreement (including without limitation the agreement in Section 8.1). Unless the Parties agree otherwise, the Joint Statement shall not address the question of whether the Copyright Office should or should not proceed with the Proceeding, and none of the Parties shall use the existence of the Agreement to argue to the Copyright Office that the Office should or should not proceed with the Proceeding.

9.2. Either in the Joint Statement, in joint comments submitted in response to the Copyright Office's Notice of Proposed Rulemaking dated August 28, 2001, or in a separate petition signed by representatives of both Parties to be filed in the Copyright Office promptly after the Effective Date, RIAA and NMPA shall request that the Copyright Office amend 37 C.F.R. § 201.18 to facilitate the licensing process for digital music services by addressing in a mutually agreeable manner such procedural issues as:

- (a) Permitting combined notices of intention;
 - (b) Permitting service of notices of intention on the copyright owner's agent, and designating HFA as agent for the receipt of such notices;
 - (c) Eliminating the requirement that officer/director information be provided for publicly traded companies and their subsidiaries;
 - (d) Permitting notices of intention to be signed by any authorized representative of the licensee;
 - (e) Permitting mailing to a known correct address of the copyright owner;
- and
- (f) Permitting the service of notices of intention by regular mail.

10. Congress. As soon as practicable after the Effective Date, and before any relevant congressional hearings then scheduled, if possible, the Parties shall draft and submit a mutually agreeable letter to appropriate members of Congress describing this Agreement and the benefits thereof.

11. Memoranda of Understanding. Promptly after the Effective Date, HFA and RIAA shall commence good-faith negotiations to (1) revise and renew for an additional year the

Memorandum of Understanding dated September 21, 2000 (the "MOU") concerning interim licenses for DPDs, the revisions to address updated licensing procedures consistent with the licensing procedures to be implemented under this Agreement, and (2) enter into a second Memorandum of Understanding concerning certain licensing, payment and additional operational issues of mutual concern to HFA and RIAA members, which issues shall include:

(a) record companies' payment to HFA of 100% of royalties due for a particular musical work regardless of whether HFA acts as an agent for all owners of such work;

(b) record companies' provision of album label copy to HFA in order to facilitate the licensing process; and

(c) what information concerning publisher names and shares appropriately should be provided by HFA to Participating RIAA Members, and the appropriate confidentiality protections therefor.

Pending completion of such negotiations, HFA will continue to issue "Interim DPD Licenses" as described in the MOU in accordance with the practice that has developed under the MOU.

12. Economic Data. In order to help the Parties better understand and evaluate emerging business models for digital music services, RIAA and NMPA shall jointly hire an independent accounting firm to collect from Participating RIAA Members on a confidential basis information concerning the economics of emerging subscription service business models and report composite information to RIAA and NMPA for the duration of this Agreement.

13. Security. If RIAA or any Participating RIAA Member learns of any substantial (in terms of number of musical works affected, number of copies or prevalence) circumvention of security measures used by Covered Services resulting in unauthorized copying or distribution of sound recordings of musical works by authorized or unauthorized users of Covered Services, RIAA and/or the Participating RIAA Member shall use commercially reasonable efforts promptly to notify HFA of such unauthorized activity; provided, however, that RIAA and Participating RIAA Members shall be liable for damages for breach of this Article 13 only if, and to the extent, that they themselves are liable for direct, contributory or vicarious copyright infringement under applicable U.S. law, and in such case such damages shall be only those payable for such infringement.

14. Electronic Reporting. The Parties agree to work together in good faith to implement means whereby accounting information relating to Licenses will be provided to HFA in electronic, machine-readable form.

15. Publicity. RIAA and NMPA will issue a joint press release announcing this arrangement. In their communications to their members concerning this Agreement, the Parties shall recommend that their members avail themselves of this Agreement. The Parties confirm that, subject to Section 8.6, this Agreement is not confidential.

16. Miscellaneous.

16.1. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York (without giving effect to conflicts of law principles thereof).

16.2. Amendment. This Agreement may be modified or amended only by a writing signed by each of the Parties.

16.3. Entire Agreement. This Agreement expresses the entire understanding of the Parties and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements and undertakings of the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.

16.4. No Effect on Other Agreements. Without limitation, this Agreement shall not terminate, supersede, limit or otherwise affect the enforceability of, or the rights of any of the respective parties to, any of the following agreements: (1) the Settlement Agreement dated as of October 17, 2000 between HFA, MPL Communications, Inc. and Peer International Corporation, on the one hand, and MP3.com, Inc., on the other, and any amendments thereto; (2) the Governing Agreement dated as of October 2000 between HFA, MPL Communications, Inc. and Peer International Corporation, on the one hand, and MP3.com, Inc., on the other, and any amendments thereto; (3) the Digital Phonorecord Delivery License dated January 15, 1999 between HFA and Emusic.com Inc., and any amendments thereto; and (4) the Amendment Agreement dated November 2000 between HFA and Emusic.com Inc., and any amendments thereto.

16.5. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, including by means of facsimile, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but which taken together shall constitute one agreement.

16.6. Headings. The titles used in this Agreement are used for convenience only and are not to be considered in construing or interpreting this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

Edward P. Murphy
President and CEO, NMPA

Hilary B. Rosen
President and CEO, RIAA

Gary Churgin
President and CEO HFA

Cary Sherman
Senior Executive Vice President
and General Counsel, RIAA



HFA/RIAA Electronic License Request & Output File Layout

Acceptable Data Formats:

- 1 MS Access database
- 2 MS Excel Spreadsheets (with proper headings)
- 3 Flat File (follow the file layout below)

	Description	Type	Length	Decimal	Input Option
1	Manufacturer Number	A	6		M
2	Transaction Date	N	8	0	M
3	Manufacturer Request Number	N	8	0	M
4	Label Name	A	15		M
5	ISRC Code	A	15		M
6	Playing Time - Minutes	N	3	0	M
7	Playing Time - Seconds	N	2	0	M
8	Artist	A	200		M
9	Song Title	A	200		M
10	A/K/A Song Title	A	200		O
11	ISWC Code	A	11		O
12	HFA Song Code	A	6		O
13	Song Writer(s)	A	200		C*
14	Publisher Name	A	60		C*
15	HFA Publisher Number	A	6		O
16	Publisher Share	N	7	4	O
17	Catalog Number	A	15		C*
18	Album (physical product) Title	A	200		C*
19	UPC Code	A	16		C*
20	Configuration Code	A	2		M
21	License Type	A	1		M
22	Server Fixation Date	N	8	0	M
23	Rate Code	A	1		C**
24	Rate in Cents	N	7	7	C**
25	Rate in Percentage of Statutory	N	5	2	C**
26	Rate in Percentage of Minimum Statutory	N	5	2	C**
27	HFA License Number	N	10		Output
28	HFA License Reject Code	A	2		Output
29	HFA Flag for Amended Publisher Data	A	1		Output

KEY:

TYPE:

- A = Alphanumeric Field
- N = Numeric Field

LENGTH: For Alphanumeric fields, it is the maximum number of characters required.
For Numeric fields, it is the exact number of characters required.

DECIMAL: Number of characters after decimal (for numeric fields only)

INPUT OPTION:

- M = Mandatory
- O = Optional
- C* = Conditional — As agreed, label must provide either: (a) Songwriter or (b) Publisher, Catalog Number, Album Title and UPC. If (a) is provided, then (b) is not required; and vice versa.
- C** = Conditional — One of the rate code fields from 23-26 must be completed



HFA/RIAA Electronic License Request & Output File Layout: Field Explanations

Field	Type	Explanation	Example
	Mandatory (M) Optional (O) Conditional (C)		
1	M	Account number assigned by HFA to Licensee	M12345
2	M	Date electronic license request submitted to HFA	Format: YYYYMMDD Example: 3/4/2001 Data Entered: 20010304
3	M	Unique identifying number (numerical only) assigned by Licensee for each work for which a license is requested	12345678
4	M	The name of the record label that produced the applicable recording	Epic
5	M	<i>International Standard Recording Code.</i> ISRC code assigned to the recording by the record label.	USSM19804780
6	M	The number of minutes in the duration of the applicable recording	Duration = 5 minutes and 52 seconds Data entered: 005
7	M	The number of seconds over the last full minute in the duration of the applicable recording	Duration = 5 minutes and 52 seconds Data entered: 52
8	M	The name of the artist performing the applicable recording	John Lennon, Paul McCartney
9	M	Title of work for which a License is requested	Yesterday
10	O	Other names by which the work is known	Over the Rainbow; Somewhere Over the Rainbow
11	O	<i>International Standard Musical Work Code.</i> Code assigned to works by the network of ISO/ISWC Local or Regional agencies	Example: T-034.524.680-1 Data Entered: T0345246801
12	O	Identifier assigned by HFA to identify a work uniquely	Example: P12345
13	C Provide either: (a) Songwriter or (b) Publisher, Catalog #, Album Title and UPC	Name of the composer(s) of the work.	Format: [First Name] [Last Name], [First Name], etc Example: Michael Ross, Tom Smith

14	Publisher Name	C Provide either: (a) Songwriter or (b) Publisher, Catalog #, Album Title and UPC	Name of publisher owning a share of the work. Additional publishers should be listed on separate lines using the same manufacturer's request number assigned to the work.	EMI Mills	
15	HFA Publisher Number	O	Identifier assigned by HFA to identify a publisher uniquely.	P12345	
16	Publisher Share	O	Percent of song owned by publisher.	Example: 66.667% Data Entered: 066.6670	
17	Catalog Number	C Provide either: (a) Songwriter or (b) Publisher, Catalog #, Album Title and UPC	The catalog number of a prior physical product that has been previously licensed (where applicable.)	12345-2	
18	Album (physical product) Title	C Provide either: (a) Songwriter or (b) Publisher, Catalog #, Album Title and UPC	The title of a prior physical product that has been previously licensed (where applicable)	Parachute	
19	UPC Code	C Provide either: (a) Songwriter or (b) Publisher, Catalog #, Album Title and UPC	The UPC code of a prior physical product that has been previously licensed (where applicable).	706301594728	
20	Configuration Code	M	Code designating configuration type(s) applicable. Numerous options available; most relevant are in example column.	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Use in Covered Services under this Agreement (includes LT, LU and S below)
				<input type="checkbox"/>	LT Time-Limited Digital Phonorecord Delivery
				<input type="checkbox"/>	LU Use Limited Digital Phonorecord Delivery
				<input type="checkbox"/>	S On-Demand Streaming (Single)
				<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Digital Phonorecord Delivery (Single)
21	License Type	M	Classification of license type requested. Numerous options available; most relevant is in example column.	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Digital
22	Server Fixation Date	M	The date the applicable recording was or is expected to be fixed to the server for distribution via streaming or downloading.	Format: YYYYMMDD Example: 3/4/2001 Data Entered: 20010304	

23	Rate Code	C <i>(one of the rate fields from 23 – 26 must be completed)</i>	Code designating type of rate applicable. Numerous options available; most relevant are in example column.	T	Statutory rate to be determined under this Agreement
				R	Under controlled composition clause in contract where controlled rate applies
				S	Statutory (already determined)
24	Rate in Cents	C <i>(one of the rate fields from 23 – 26 must be completed)</i>	Rate indicated as a penny rate.	.0755000	
25	Rate in Percentage of Statutory	C <i>(one of the rate fields from 23 – 26 must be completed)</i>	Rate indicated in percentage of statutory.	075.00	
26	Rate in Percentage of Minimum Statutory	C <i>(one of the rate fields from 23 – 26 must be completed)</i>	Rate indicated in a percentage of minimum statutory.	075.00	
27	HFA License Number	Output	Number assigned by HFA for each license	1010120001	
28	HFA License Reject Code	Output	Code designating reason why request was not licensable as submitted. Numerous options available; most relevant are in example column.	01	NO MATCH FOUND (FOR OTHER THAN SPECIFICALLY LISTED REJECT CODES)
				02	DUPLICATE LICENSE REQUEST (1ST PASS - PRELIMINARY SCAN; WITHIN THE CURRENT BATCH)
				03	DUPLICATE LICENSE REQUEST (2ND PASS, ALREADY LICENSED, PART OF EDIT VALIDATION PROCESS)
				10	SONG TITLE NOT FOUND
				11	SONG TITLE MATCH ONLY, INSUFFICIENT FOR LICENSE
				12	SONG TITLE AND ARTIST MATCH ONLY, INSUFFICIENT FOR LICENSE
				13	SONG TITLE AND ALBUM MATCH ONLY, INSUFFICIENT FOR LICENSE
				14	SONG TITLE AND CATALOG / UPC # MATCH ONLY, INSUFFICIENT FOR LICENSE

				21	CONTROLLED RATE REQUEST COULD NOT BE MATCHED TO PREVIOUSLY
				81	PUBLISHER NOT REPRESENTED BY HARRY FOX AGENCY
				82	PUBLISHER UNKNOWN
				83	PUBLISHER OPTED-OUT OF AGREEMENT
				91	ORIGINAL VERSION OF SONG IS IN THE PUBLIC DOMAIN IN THE USA
				92	PUBLISHER OWNERSHIP NOT YET VERIFIED
				93	SONG PLACED ON HOLD FOR LICENSING BY PUBLISHER
				94	SONG HAS RESTRICTIONS; REQUIRES PUBLISHER APPROVAL
				95	OLD DERIVATIVE VERSION OF SONG, CURRENT PUBLISHER UNKNOWN
				96	INVALID SONG CODE
29	HFA Flag for Amended Publisher Data	Output	Indicates that publisher information submitted by licensee differs on HFA database (for HFA represented publishers only)	Y	Flagged so that requestor can note that HFA publisher information differs from that submitted